
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003) 

26 September 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 18 September 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor J Fahmy (Chair)
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Barton, S Bolton, J Connal, A Grimston, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, B Mauthoor, 
M Mills, M Parker, G Saffery, D Scudder, R Smith and D Walford

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2018 to be submitted and signed.

4. Licensing Sub-Committee minutes and update 

There have been no Licensing Sub-Committees since the last Committee. 

5. Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2019 - 2022 (Pages 3 - 145)

A report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services asking the 
Committee to recommend to Council that the Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 be adopted. 

6. Proposed Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2018-2023 (To Follow)

A report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services asking the 
Committee to finalise the policy and recommend it to Council for adoption. 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0


PART A

 

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of 
Risk

Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Not 
implementing 
the policy

The policy 
would expire 
and there 
would be no 
framework for 
dealing with 
applications 

Ensure policy 
is properly 
implemented 
by 6th January 
2019.

Treat 2

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 26 September 2018

Report of: Head of Community and Environmental Services

Title: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2019 - 2022

1.0 Summary

1.1 The council is the local licensing authority under the Gambling Act 2005 and is 
required to review, consult upon and publish a policy document every three 
years. The current policy expires on 6th January 2019.

1.2 Only minor amendments are suggested to the existing policy.

1.3 A public consultation on the proposed policy was carried out between 27th July 
and 31st August 2018.

1.4 Members are being asked to approve the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Principles 2019 – 2022 that will take effect from 6th January 2019.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



made under 
the Act. As a 
result the 
council would 
not be able to 
effectively 
regulate 
gambling 
premises in the 
Borough.

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
consult

Negative 
perception of 
council and its 
licensing 
functions, and 
challenge 
through the 
Courts

Carry out 
consultation 
in accordance 
with the 
Government’s 
published 
principles of 
consultation

Treat 2

3.0
Recommendations

3.1 That the Licensing Committee recommends that the Council, acting as the 
licensing authority for the Borough of Watford, adopts the Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 as set out at appendix 1, to take effect 
from 6th January 2019 upon the expiry of the existing policy.
 

3.2 The Committee recommends that the Council resolves under section 166 of the 
Gambling Act 2005 that it will continue with the policy not to issue any casino 
premises licences as it believes a casino would detract from its aspiration to 
create a safe, prosperous and family-friendly town centre.

3.3 That the Local Area Profile is maintained as a separate document, and not 
included within the Statement of Principles, with the upkeep of the profile 
delegated to officers.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Richard Brown, 
Environmental Health Manager (Business)
telephone extension: Extension 8440 email richard.brown@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Environmental 
Services 

Page 4

mailto:richard.brown@watford.gov.uk


4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Background

Under the Gambling Act 2005 the council is responsible for preparing a “statement 
of principles” setting out how it exercises its various responsibilities in terms of 
issuing premises licences, liaising with the Gambling Commission (a national co-
regulator), carrying out its enforcement functions and issuing permits for small-
scale gambling such as machines in alcohol-licensed premises and registering small 
society lotteries.

4.2 The existing statement of principles was adopted by the council on 23rd November 
2015 and is due to expire on 6th January 2019. The council is required to update its 
statement of principles before the current one expires, and the new draft copy of 
the policy for 2019-2022 is attached at appendix 2.  

4.3 In preparing the statement the licensing authority must have regard to the three 
licensing objectives of the Gambling Act, namely: 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way
 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. The Gambling Commission states: “The requirement in 
relation to children is explicitly to protect them from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling”.  

4.4 To give the context for Watford, the following table sets out the current licenses 
issued and applications dealt with over the last three years. 

Type of Licence Currently Issued
Adult Gaming Centre 1
Betting Shop 17
Bingo 1
Club Gaming Permit 0
Club Machine Permit 6
Gaming Machines
(up to 2 machines)

27

Gaming Machines
(3 or more machines)

18

Small Society Lotteries 54
Track Betting 0

Page 5



As can be seen the numbers of licences within Watford are generally very low. 

4.5 Currently, Watford is not one of the areas of the country where casino licences can 
be issued. However, the council is advised to pass a resolution that it will continue 
not to issue any casino licences in order to protect this position should the 
regulations regarding casino licences change.  This reinforces the council’s position 
of aspiring to create a safe, prosperous, and family friendly town centre, with a 
diverse night time economy.  The resolution is contained at paragraph 12.1 of the 
statement.  It is advised that this resolution be in force from 6th January 2019 upon 
the expiry of the current policy.

4.6 Officers believe that the policy is working well and are not proposing any changes 
other than those laid out in paragraphs 4.7 and 4.8. 

4.7 In January 2018 Public Health England, the Local Government Association and the 
Gambling Commission wrote to Directors of Public Health in England outlining the 
links between Public Health and gambling; specifically that problem gambling can 
have an impact on physical, mental and emotional health and wellbeing. The letter 
is attached at Appendix 4. 

The letter suggests that local Public Health teams have a critical role to play in 
developing licensing authorities’ Statement of Principles as they have a good 
understanding of health issues within a local authority area.

This view was emphasised in a presentation by the local Director of Public Heath to 
the Hertfordshire and Bedfordshire Chief Executives group in March 2018 and by 
the Gambling Commission to the Hertfordshire and Bedfordshire Licensing Officers 
Group in July 2018. These presentations are attached as appendices 5 and 6.  
Therefore, we would like to strengthen the links between the council and the local 
Director of Public Health, in order to further promote the licensing objective 
relating to the protection of children and other vulnerable people from gambling. 

This is because local Public Health teams are well placed to understand the 
physical, mental and emotional health and wellbeing impact that problem gambling 
can have on individuals and their families.

Specifically, in partnership  with the local Director of Public Health, the police and 
other partners and agencies we propose to develop a Local Area Profile, using 
health statistics and other data, that will assist premises licence holders and 
applicants with their local risk assessments.

It is recommended that the Local Area Profile is maintained as a separate 
document, and not included within the Statement of Principles, with the upkeep of 

Page 6



the profile delegated to officers. This is for the simple reason of maintenance, and 
how keeping the profile separate means that this may be updated as and when it is 
required without the need for consulting on changes to the whole policy.

Also whilst the Local Director of Public Health is not a Responsible Authority the 
council believes involving the local Public Health team will help promote the 
licensing objectives, so we are proposing to provide information on premises 
licences applications to the Director of Public Health for their comment. 

4.8 A further proposal is to change how gaming machine applications are considered. 
At present notifications and applications for five or more gaming machines permits 
are dealt with by a sub-committee of councillors. We are proposing that these now 
be dealt with by the licensing authority’s officers if there were no representations 
and officers are satisfied that the licensing objectives will be promoted, so that a 
sub-committee does not have to be convened. If representations are received 
these will still be considered by a sub-committee. 

5.0 Consultation

5.1 A public consultation was carried out between 27th July and 31st August 2018.

5.2 Officers can confirm that the following parties were consulted on this proposal, 
identified as responsible authorities under the Gambling Act, and parties who 
represent businesses and other persons within the Borough:

(a) Holders of premises licences, permits and gaming machine notices issued 
under the Act

(b) Trading Standards (Hertfordshire County Council)
(c) Residents of the Borough (residents’ associations)
(d) Hertfordshire Constabulary 
(e) Gambling Commission
(f) Hertfordshire Fire & Rescue Service
(g) Hertfordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board (Hertfordshire County Council)
(h) Development Management (Watford Borough Council)
(i) Environmental Health (Watford Borough Council)
(j) Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs
(k) Watford Borough Councillors 
(l) Hertfordshire County Council Director of Public Health 

Details of the consultation were placed on the council website and a public notice 
was placed in the Watford Observer on 27th July 2018.

Page 7



5.3 The consultation questions are shown in Appendix 3.

5.4 Consultation Responses

5.5 Two consultation responses were received. These are shown in Appendix 7 and are 
supportive of the proposed changes to the policy.

The local Director of Public Health was supportive of the proposed changes when 
initially contacted but a formal consultation was not received.

5.6 Officers are proposing the following changes to the policy:

5.6.1 An updated Borough Profile (section 4.1)

5.6.2 To further promote the licensing objective relating to the protection of 
children and other vulnerable people from gambling, the council proposes 
to work with the local Director of Public Health, the police and other 
partners and agencies to develop a Local Area Profile, using health data and 
other data (sections 3.23 and 4.12). It is designed to assist premises licence 
holders and applicants with their local risk assessment. The local risk 
assessment details the measures premises licence holders will take to 
promote the licensing objectives.

5.6.3 Whilst Local Public Health Departments are not Respo
[...]
s such as the use of self-barring schemes, provision of information 

leaflets or helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare will be 
considered in order to protect children and vulnerable persons. 

 
11.3 The licensing authority will expect applicants to be able to comply with any 

mandatory conditions imposed on their premises licence through regulations 
made by the Secretary of State.  The licensing authority will expect applicants 
to be able to comply with any default conditions similarly imposed.  Applicants 
seeking to remove or amend default conditions must demonstrate that there 
will be little or no risk to the licensing objectives or the licensing authority’s 
statement of principles by removing the default conditions. 

Page 35



 

 25 

12. Casinos 
 
12.1 The licensing authority has passed a “no casino” resolution under section 166 

of the Act on 23 November 2015, to be in effect from 5 December 2015, on 
the basis that the town has a thriving and diverse night-time economy, 
presently centred around The Parade and primarily characterised by alcohol 
and food-led premises.  Strategies are in place to reinvigorate The Parade 
through our Cultural Plan to end the dominance of alcohol-led premises and 
re-develop Charter Place to incorporate a multi-screen cinema and 
restaurants.    

  
 

Page 36



 

 26 

13. Bingo premises 
 
13.1 Bingo is a class of equal chance gaming and will be permitted in alcohol 

licensed premises and in clubs provided it remains below a certain threshold, 
otherwise it will be subject to a bingo operating licence which will have to be 
obtained from the Gambling Commission. 

 
13.2 The holder of a bingo operating licence will be able to provide any type of 

bingo game including cash and prize bingo.  
 
13.3 Commercial bingo halls will require a bingo premises licence from the 

licensing authority. 
 
13.4 Amusement arcades providing prize bingo will require a prize gaming permit 

from the council. 
 
13.
[...]
operator: 

 
• submission of late returns (returns must be submitted within three months 

of the date that a lottery was drawn) 
 
• submission of incomplete or incorrect forms 

 
• breaches of the limits for small society lotteries.   

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 54



 

 44 

Should you have any comments as regards this document please send them 
via e-mail or letter to: 

 
 

Austen Young 
Licensing Team 
Community & Customer Services 
Watford Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Watford 
Hertfordshire 
WD17 3EX 
 
Email: licensing@watford.gov.uk 

Page 55



GAMBLING ACT 2005

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - draft

JANUARY 2019

Comments are invited on this document to:

Environmental Health and Licensing Section
Community & Environmental Services
Watford Borough Council
Town Hall
Watford
Hertfordshire
WD17 3EX

Tel: 01923 278476
Fax:  01923 278627
Email: licensing@watford.gov.uk

Page 56

mailto:licensing@watford.gov.uk


STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
Gambling Act 2005

(Published 6th January 2019)

1. Preface

1.1 Under the Gambling Act 2005, a new regime for regulating gambling and 
betting was introduced throughout the United Kingdom from 1 September 
2007.  Apart from spread betting, gambling and betting (including the National 
Lottery) are regulated by the Gambling Commission, whose duties include 
licensing the operators and individuals involved in providing gambling and 
betting facilities.  

1.2 Watford Borough Council, along with other local licensing authorities, has a 
duty under the Act to license premises where gambling takes place, and to 
license certain other activities (such as registering small society lotteries).  
This document sets out how we intend to approach this task.   

1.3 The Gambling Act requires that the following parties are consulted by 
licensing authorities:

One or more persons who appear to the authority represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area.  The 
authority has therefore consulted:

The holders of premises licences issued under the Gambling Act 2005 in the 
Borough of Watford.

One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s 
functions under the Gambling Act 2005.

1.4 Our consultation took place between 27th July 2018 and 31st August 2018, 
and we followed the guidance on Consultation principles issued by the 
Cabinet Office (last updated March 2018), which is available at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/consultation-principles-guidance.

1.5 In drawing up the policy, we have consulted with:

 Local residents and their representatives
 Holders of various licences for premises in the Borough who will be affected 

by it
 Hertfordshire Constabulary
 Hertfordshire Fire & Rescue Service
 Hertfordshire Local Safeguarding Childrens’ Board
 Hertfordshire Director of Public Health
 Watford Business Improvement District  
 the Gambling Commission
 the local planning authority
 Environmental Health
 HM Revenue and Customs

Page 57

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/consultation-principles-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/consultation-principles-guidance


1.6 We placed details on our website and a public advertisement, and issued a 
press release which was published in the Watford Observer on 27th July 2018. 

Page 58



PART A

2. Introduction

2.1 This Statement of Principles was approved at a meeting of the council’s 
Licensing Committee on 26th September 2018 and adopted at a meeting of 
full council on 16th October 2018.  It is effective from 6th January 2019 and 
expires on 6th January 2022.

2.2 It should be noted that this policy statement will not override the right of any 
person to make an application, make representations about an application, or 
apply for a review of a licence, as each will be considered on its own merits 
and according to the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.  

Authorised a
[...]
and over. In summary:

 betting shops cannot admit anyone under 18

 bingo clubs may admit those under 18 but must have policies to ensure 
they do not gamble, except on category D machines

 Adult Entertainment Centres cannot admit those under 18

 Family Entertainment Centres and premises with an alcohol premises 
licence such as pubs) can admit under-18s, but they may not play 
category C machines which are restricted to those over 18

 clubs with a Club Premises Certificate can admit under-18s, but they 
must have policies to ensure those under 18 do not play machines other 
than category D machines

 tracks will be required to have policies to ensure that under 18s do not 
participate in gambling other than on category D machines.

3.21 The council will always treat each case on its own individual merits and when 
considering whether specific measures are required to protect children and 
other vulnerable people will balance its considerations against the overall 
principle of aiming to permit the use of premises for gambling.

3.22 In January 2018 Public Health England, the Local Government 
Association and the Gambling Commission wrote to Directors of Public 
Health in England outlining the links between Public Health and 
gambling; specifically that problem gambling can have an impact on 
physical, mental and emotional health and wellbeing. The letter 
suggests that local Public Health teams have a critical role to play in 
developing licensing authorities’ Statement of Principles as they have a 
good understanding of health issues within a local authority area.

3.23 The council will work with the local Director of public health to develop 
a Local Area Profile for applicants to refer to when putting together their 
local risk assessments. The Local Area Profile shall be published on 
the council’s website. Officers will update the statistics and metrics of 
the Local Area Profile.

3.24 Also, whilst Local Public Health Departments are not Responsible Autho
[...]
ng exploited by gambling 
and will expect the applicant to satisfy the authority that there will be sufficient 
measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult 
only gaming machine areas.  Appropriate licence conditions may cover issues 
such as:

 proof of age schemes

 CCTV

 door supervisors

 supervision of entrances and/or machine areas

 physical separation of areas

 location of entry

 notices / signage

 specific opening hours

 staff training 

This list is not exhaustive.

11.2 Measures such as the use of self-barring schemes, provision of information 
leaflets or helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare will be 
considered in order to protect children and vulnerable persons.

11.3 The licensing authority will expect applicants to be able to comply with any 
mandatory conditions imposed on their premises licence through regulations 
made by the Secretary of State.  The licensing authority will expect applicants 
to be able to comply with any default conditions similarly imposed.  Applicants 
seeking to remove or amend default conditions must demonstrate that there 
will be little or no risk to the licensing objectives or the licensing authority’s 
statement of principles by removing the default conditions.

Page 80



12. Casinos

12.1 The licensing authority has passed a “no casino” resolution under section 166 
of the Act on * October 2018, to be in effect from 6 January 2019, on the 
basis that the town has a thriving and diverse night-time economy, presently 
centred around The Parade and primarily characterised by alcohol and food-
led premises.  Strategies are in place to reinvigorate The Parade through our 
Cultural Plan to end the dominance of alcohol-led premises and re-develop 
Charter Place to incorporate a multi-screen cinema and restaurants.   

Page 81



13. Bingo premises

13.1 Bingo is a class of equal chance gaming and will be permitted in alcohol 
licensed premises and in clubs provided it remains be
[...]
ximises the protections available to citizens as well as the broader wellbeing of the 

community.  

 

Additionally, it is worthwhile noting that one of the licensing objectives in the Act is the 

protection of the young and vulnerable from (gambling) harm. The list of responsible 

authorities on the face of the Act includes an agency who has functions in respect of 

minimising or preventing ‘harm to human health’ (which is a very wide definition of their 

areas of responsibility). Another responsible authority, one concerned with the ‘protection of 

children from harm’, is normally the Safeguarding Board. 

 

Public Health teams are likely to have a better understanding of the range of health issues 
within an LA and how they interrelate and where they are concentrated, which can help 
licensing authorities: 
 

 Identify and interpret health data and evidence to inform the review of the Statement 
and develop locally tailored local area profiles. 

 Make decisions that benefit and protect the health and wellbeing of local 
communities. 
 

Page 107



    
 
 

 Be clear on issues which they can have regard to when deciding on licenses for a 
wide range of gambling activities. 

 Identify and interpret health data and evidence to inform the review of the Statement; 

 Conduct a health-impact assessment of gambling in the local area or assess any 

existing information. 

 

Importantly it is not being suggested that public health devote resources to the treatment of 

problem gamblers. Rather they are able, through frontline services, to ensure staff are aware 

of the issue, recognise the overlaps with individuals they are already coming into contact 

with and have the systems in place to offer referral to existing accredited providers. 

 

More broadly, the Gambling Commission, LGA, WLGA and PHE are keen to support Public 

Health teams in this wider engagement on problem gambling, disseminating good practice 

and discussing how best to develop a dial
[...]
ties for Gambling to reduce 
the burden of Problem gambling.

4.7One of the licensing objectives in the Gambling Act is the protection of 
young and vulnerable people from (gambling) harm. The list of responsible 
authorities for the Act includes any agency who has functions in respect of 
minimising or preventing ‘harm to human health’ (which is a very wide 
definition of their areas of responsibility). There are links to the 
Safeguarding Boards in addition to District Councils.

4.8The network of response services to Gambling in Hertfordshire is not as 
co-ordinated as it might be. There is some County Council service 
commissioning and some NHS psychiatric provision, and voluntary 
provision. There are various services doing various pieces of work. It 
would be useful to explore whether 

4.8.1 some controls and licensing actions could be taken by District 
Councils at little or no cost. 

4.8.2 some controls and actions could be taken by other partners like 
the County Council at little or no cost.

4.9The Gambling Commission, in their January 2018 letter to all local 
authorities, say that Public Health teams are likely to have a good 
understanding of the range of health issues within an LA and how they 
interrelate and where they are concentrated, which can help the licensing 
authorities:

1) make decisions that benefit and protect the health and wellbeing 
of local communities;

2) Be clear on issues which they can have regard to when deciding 
on licenses for a wide range of gambling activities

3) Identify and interpret health data and evidence to inform the 
review of the Statement;

4) conduct a health-impact assessment of gambling in the local 
area or assess any existing information. 

4.4 It is proposed by the Gambling Commission that working through frontline 
services, staff across agencies are aware of the issue and have the 

4 http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/Review-of-gaming-machines-and-social-
responsibility-measures-–-formal-advice.
[...]
suing permits for small-scale gambling such as machines in alcohol-
licensed premises and registering small society lotteries.

In preparing the statement the licensing authority must have regard to the three licensing objectives 
of the Gambling Act, namely:

• preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime or 
disorder or being used to support crime

• ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

• protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling. 
The Gambling Commission states: “The requirement in relation to children is explicitly to 
protect them from being harmed or exploited by gambling”.  

The existing statement of principles was adopted by the council on 23rd November 2015 and is due 
to expire on 6th January 2019 and the report being taken to committee on 26th September seeks 
approval to approve a revised policy that will expire in January 2022.

Officers have received no complaints about the operation of the policy and believe it to be working 
well, so only minor changes were proposed to the policy.

These were agreed by Licensing Committee in June 2018 and relate to:

1) Strengthening the links between the council and the local Director of Public Health, in order to 
further promote the licensing objective relating to the protection of children and other 
vulnerable people from gambling. 

2) Changing the way in which notifications and applications for five or more gaming machines 
permits are currently dealt if there no representations and officers are satisfied that the 
licensing objectives will be promoted.

2. Focus of the Equality Impact Analysis

This EIA, therefore, considers the potential equality related impacts, both positive and negative of 
the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles on the people in the groups or with the 
characteristics protected in the Equalities Act 2010. 

These are:

1. Age

Page 140



2. Disability

3. Gender R

Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003)

26 September 2018

Present: Councillor J Fahmy (Chair)
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Barton, S Bolton, A Grimston, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, 
B Mauthoor, M Mills, M Parker, D Scudder, R Smith and 
D Walford

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)
Senior Licensing Officer (AY)
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)
Senior Solicitor

5  Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Connal and Saffery.  

6  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest. 

7  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 25 June 2018 were submitted and 
signed.

8  Licensing Sub-Committee minutes and update 

The Chair informed the committee that there had been no Licensing Sub-
Committees since the last Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003) held on 25 
June 2018.

9  Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2019 - 2022 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services.  It set out the three year review, consultation and proposed 
amendments of the Council’s Gambling Act 2005 policy that was due to expire on 
6 January 2019.  



2

The Environmental Health Manager introduced the report.  He discussed the 
background to the policy review and reminded the Committee as to the type of 
premises and licences covered by it.  He advised that the revised policy only 
contained minor amendments and that members were being asked to approve 
the Statement of Principles 2019 – 2022 that would take effect from 6 January 
2019.  He read the recommendations as outlined on Page 4 of the report to the 
Committee.

The Environmental Health Manager drew the committee’s attention to the 
licensing objectives that drove the policy.  He discussed the number and types of 
premises currently holding licenses under the Gambling Act and advised that 
new premises licenses were rarely applied for.   He discussed the ‘no casino’ 
resolution contained in the report and the implications of any change in 
legislation. 

He went on to explain the two proposed amendments to the policy.  Firstly, a 
public health reference was included in the revised Statement of Principles as 
public health teams played a role in promoting the licensing objectives relating 
to the protection of children and other vulnerable people from gambling.  He 
described the resulting stronger links with these teams contained within the 
policy.

Secondly, he discussed the proposed change to the granting of gaming machine 
applications for five or more machines; obviating the need for a Licensing Sub-
Committee to be held where no representations were received and officers were 
satisfied that the licensing objectives were being promoted.

The Environmental Health Manager discussed the public consultation process 
that was conducted between 27 July 2018 and 31 August 2018 and the responses 
received.  He advised that the replies were supportive of the proposed changes 
to the policy.  The local Director of Public Health was also supportive of the 
proposed changes when first contacted albeit no formal response to the 
consultation was received.

In response to questions from members the officers:
 Clarified why the ‘no casino’ resolution was contained in the 

proposed policy.
 Advised that the proposed amendment removing the need for 

Licensing Sub-Committees applied only to applications for fruit 
machines in public houses and clubs.

 Explained that fees for gaming licenses were cost neutral so there 
would be little scope to put monies in to public health issues.



3

RESOLVED – 
      

1. That the Licensing Committee recommended that the Council, acting as the 
licensing authority for the Borough of Watford, adopted the Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 as set out at appendix 1, to take effect 
from 6 January 2019 upon the expiry of the existing policy.

 
2. The Committee recommended that the Council resolved under section 166 of   

the Gambling Act 2005 that it would continue with the policy not to issue any 
casino premises licences as it believes a casino would detract from its 
aspiration to create a safe, prosperous and family-friendly town centre.

3. That the Local Area Profile be maintained as a separate document and not 
included within the Statement of Principles, with the upkeep of the profile 
delegated to officers.

10  Proposed Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2018-2023 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services.  It set out the consultation and the associated responses in relation to 
the review of the Statement of Licensing Policy - and asked the committee to 
finalise the policy and recommend that it be adopted by the council.

The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report.  He discussed how the 
Committee had previously agreed, at its meeting on 25 June 2018, the process by 
which officers would carry out the review and he read the recommendation as 
outlined on Page 148 of the report. 

He discussed the role of the council as the licensing authority under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and how it was required to prepare, consult and keep under review a 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  He explained how the review had taken account 
of the Cultural Plan recently approved and the vision for the town centre that 
was currently under development.  

The Senior Licensing Officer described the consultation process that had taken 
place between 6 July 2018 and 17 August 2018, and summarised the responses 
received in the various policy areas (as described in paragraphs 5.0 to 5.13 in the 
report).  He advised members how comments containing allegations were 
progressed.  

In response to questions from the committee, the Senior Licensing Officer:



4

 Confirmed that some consultation responses had included 
complaints in relation to Whippendell Road.

 Explained how a Licensing Sub-Committee would determine whether 
a particular premises fell within a ‘leisure’ or ‘residential’ location (as 
defined).

 Outlined what was meant by the term ‘Sensitive Licensing Area’ and 
the range of tactics that could be deployed when licensing problems 
occurred in other areas.

 Advised that there was one licensed premises in Cassiobury Park.

The Chair thanked the officers for their detailed work in the preparation of the 
committee reports.

Resolved –

1. That the Licensing Committee recommended to Council, acting as the 
Licensing Authority for the Borough of Watford, it adopts the amended 
Statement of Licensing Policy for 2018-2023 as attached at Appendix 1 
at its meeting on 16th October 2018.

                                      

Chair
Licensing Committee (Licensing 

Act 2003)
The meeting started at 7.30 p.m.

The meeting started at 7.00 p.m.
and finished at 7.35 p.m.


